Magnetic incremental encoder
for heavy duty applications GEL 293
Technical Information Version 01-2019
Right to technical changes and errors reserved.
Internet: www.lenord.com
E-Mail: info@lenord.de
Phone: +49 208 9963–0
Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) EN 61000-6-1 to 4
Insulation strength (DIN EN 60439-1) Ri > 1 MΩ at 500 V AC testing voltage
(1) According to the option selected in the type code
Connection
6 DS22-293 / (01-2019)
Connection assignment
Signal with connector type L with cable outlet type I Description
10 pole
A
B
C
DE
F
G
H
I
J
10 cores
UB F red Supply voltage
GND A blue Ground
1 C white Track 1
/1 H brown Track 1, inverted
2 B pink Track 2
/2 G black Track 2, inverted
N D violet Reference signal
/N I yellow Reference signal, inverted
A/B/C E grey Current output
J green Direction reversal
Direction reversal
The polarity of the current output option A can be reversed
by the connection of pin J or green core. For encoders with
signal pattern S, by reversing the measuring current the di-
rection-dependent S signal is also reversed.
Polarity of the measuring current when shaft rotates clockwise
Pin J / green core wired with
Polarity of
current output
A
S signal
(track 1)
Low level (GND) standard positive High
High level (+UB) direction reversal negative Low
Dimensional drawings
DS22-293 / (01-2019) 7
Dimensional drawing – GEL 293
ø

(1) It is recommended to perform the drive shaft with a driver, fitting with the groove of the hollow shaft, in order to avoid
slippage of the encoder shaft.
Type code
10 DS22-293 / (01-2019)
  Current output
– without
A -20 mA to + 20 mA
B 0 mA to + 20 mA
C +4 mA to + 20 mA
  Signal pattern
S Output of constant pulses independent of the direction of rotation and a signal for counting direction (HTL)
V 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° (HTL)
X 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (HTL)
U 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (TTL)
T 2 square-wave signals shifted by 90° and their inversed signals (TTL)
  Reference signal
– without
N with reference signal
  Pulse numbers per revolution
00000 00040 … 266240
  Connector / cable outlet
L 10-pole connector, straight
I 10-core cable, radial (1 m standard cable length, specify other cable lengths when ordering)
  Shaft design
0 Standard (16 mm hollow shaft)
  Protection of electronics
0 no additional protection
1 moisture protection
2 vibration protection
3 moisture and vibration protection
4 moisture protection with condensate outlet
5 moisture and vibration protection with condensate outlet
  Working temperature range
1 0 °C to +70 °C
3 -20 °C to +85 °C
293 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Customer-specific designs
Customer-specific modifications to mechanical and electrical features are in principle possible.
Accessories
DS22-293 / (01-2019) 11
Mounting accessories
Description Item number
DS 290 pressure plate(1), diameter 18 mm (SW 13) BZ 1202
BF 292 mounting flange round (2) BF 1325
BR 292 mounting flange rectangular (2) BF 1310
LB 206.1 bearing pedestal BZ 1105
MB 292 measuring block for position measurement using toothed belt MB 292
ZF 206 intermediate flange, for mounting a bearing pedestal or measuring pedestal BF 1301
WA 206 shaft adapter, for intermediate flange ZF 206 BZ 1115
MA 262 measuring arm for mounting on the mounting flange BR 292, BF 292 BM 1402
MRM 500 measuring wheel hard anodised, circumference 500 mm (mounting with collet chuck SP 12) BM 1305
MRG 500 measuring wheel rubberised, circumference 500 mm (mounting with collet chuck SP 12) MZ 1012
SP 12 collet chuck 12 mm and
SM collet chuck nut M 15 × 1
MZ 1003
MZ 1004
Special flanges with customised dimensions are available on request.
Connection accessories
Description Item number
GG 106 Mating connector (1), 1 1/8-18UNEF-2A thread, 10 pole, straight, IP 65 BS 1112
GW 106 Mating connector, 1 1/8-18UNEF-2A thread, 10 pole, angled, IP 65 FS 1132
(1) Included in the scope of supply of encoder
(2) Mounting with measuring arm MA 262 or measuring wheel MRG 500/MRM 500 possible.
12 DS22-293 / (01-2019)
Lenord, Bauer & Co. GmbH
Dohlenstraße 32
46145 Oberhausen, Germany
Phone:
Fax:
+49 208 9963–0
+49 208 676292
Internet: www.lenord.com
E-Mail: info@lenord.de